
No. 03-2024

In the
United States Court of Appeals for the District
of Columbia

ORAL ARGUMENTS MARCH 2023

J.D. and K.D.,

APPELLANTS

V.

UNIVERSAL HEALTH INSURANCE CO.,

APPELLEE.

ON APPEAL
IN THE THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

TEAM #3
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
II. STATUTORY BACKGROUND	4
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT HELD K.D. HAD TO USE HER FULL NAME TO PROCEED.....	9
A. K.D. Should Remain Anonymous Because the Information at Stake is Extremely Sensitive.....	11
B. K.D. Will Suffer Extreme Emotional and Physical Harm if Her Identity is Revealed	13
C. Forcing K.D. to Reveal Her Identity Would Have a Chilling Effect on ERISA Litigation	15
D. The District Court Abused Its Discretion by overlooking regularly applied judicial principles	17
II. THIS COURT MUST REVERSE THE LOWER COURT’S MOTION TO DISMISS COUNT II BECAUSE THE CLAIMS ARE NOT DUPLICATIVE.....	18
A. The Two Counts Have Distinct Injuries, thus Count II is not a mere “Repackage” of Count I	19
i. Count 1 Addresses the Denial of Benefits and Count II Separately Addresses the Violation of ERISA, as a Result the Claims are Not Duplicative Claims	19
ii. Based on the Distinct Claims that Require Distinct Remedies, the § 502(a)(3) Claim is More than a Mere Repackaging of § 502(a)(1) by standards set out in <i>Varity</i>.	21
B. Adequate Relief by the Parity Act Violation Must Be Remedied by an Injunction under of § 502(a)(3) Because it Requires Alteration to the Policy Itself	23

i. Remedies Under § 502(a)(1) Cannot Offer Adequate Relief Because Clarification of the Policy Will Not be able to Remedy the Violation.....	25
C. Count I And Count II May Be Pled As Alternate Theories Of Liability and may be Pled Simultaneously	26
D. The Court Dismissed Count II prematurely, § 502(a)(3) Claims Must be Heard on the Merits	27
 CONCLUSION	 30
APPENDIX A – STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases:

<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	passim

Courts of Appeals Cases:

<i>Ciralsky v. CIA</i> , 355 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	1
<i>Coe v. County of Cook</i> , 162 F.3d 461 (7th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Doe v. Doe</i> , 85 F.4th 206 (4th Cir. 2023)	10, 11, 16, 17
<i>Doe. V Stegall</i> , 653 F.2d 180 (5th Cir. 1981)	9
<i>Does I–XXIII v. Advanced Textile Corp.</i> , 214 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Dukore v. District of Columbia</i> , 799 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	1
<i>Fallick v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 162 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Hill v. Blue Cross and Blue Cross Shield of Michigan</i> , 409 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2005)	24, 25
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 931 F.3d. 92 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	10

<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 971 F.3d 324, (D.C. Cir. 2020)	10, 12
<i>James v. Jacobson</i> , 6 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1993).	10, 18
<i>Moyle v. Liberty Mut. Retirement Ben. Plan</i> , 823 F.3d 948 (9 th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>New York State Psychiatric Ass’n, Inc. v. UnitedHealth Group</i> , 798 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2015).....	28, 27
<i>Pender v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 788 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>Plaintiff B v. Francis</i> , 631 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2011).	13
<i>Rochow v. Life Ins. Co. of North America</i> , 780 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2015)	29
<i>Sealed Plaintiff v. Sealed Defendant</i> , 537 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Silva v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 762 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2014)	26, 27, 28
District Court Cases:	
<i>Alice F. v. Health Care Service Corp.</i> , 367 F. Supp. 3d 817 (N.D. Ill. 2019)	12
<i>Amara in Virtue v. Int’l Broth. of Teamsters Retirement & Family Protection Plan</i> , 886 F.Supp.2d 32 (D.D.C. 2012)	27
<i>Anthony v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists and Aerospace Workers Dist. Lodge One</i> , 378 F.Supp.3d 30 (D.D.C. 2019).....	23
<i>Zalduondo v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 845 F.Supp.2d 146 (D.D.C 2012).....	23

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1131 1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
29 U.S.C. § 1001 1
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)..... 1, 6, 19
29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(1) 5, 6
29 U.S.C. § 1185a 5, 6, 7
29 U.S.C. §1132(a)(3) 1, 20, 21

Regulations:

29 C.F.R. § 2590.712 5, 20

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(a)..... 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)(1)(A)..... 21

Other Authorities:

Let’s Talk About Stigma Reduction, NCAPDA (2019)..... 13, 14
Liyev Agenagnew & Chalachew Kassaw, *The Lifetime Prevalence and Factors Associated with Relapse Among Mentally Ill Patients at Jimma University Medical Center, Ethiopia: Cross Sectional Study*, 7 J. PSYCHOSOCIAL REHAB. & MENTAL HEALTH 211 (2020)..... 15
